Issue will also increase the public awareness of the Group and will promote the
Group’s corporate image internationally, which will enhance its competitiveness and
be beneficial to the Group’s overall business development and is therefore in the best
interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

Use of proceeds

It is expected that the net proceeds from the TDR Issue will be approximately HK$95.25
million. The Board intends to apply the net proceeds in the following manner:

(i) as to approximately HK$20 million for business development of magazine and digital

content;

(ii) as to approximately HK$50 million for setup a data centre and renovation of new

office; and

(iii) the remaining balance of HK$25.25 million for general working capital.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date
of this announcement and immediately upon completion of the TDR Issue based on the
assumption that there shall be no change in the Company’s share capital prior to the
completion of the TDR Issue:

5

As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon completion

of the TDR Issue

  Number of

Shares
   % Number of

Shares
   %

Velba (Note) 450,000,000 62.50 450,000,000 52.08
TDR Holders  - - 144,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 270,000,000 37.50 270,000,000 31.25

Total 720,000,000 100.00 864,000,000 100.00

Note : The Shares are held by Velba. The entire issued share capital of Velba is held by Million Way

Holdings Limited which is in turn wholly-owned by STC International Limited, being the trustee of
The Albert Yeung Discretionary Trust (”Trust”), a discretionary trust set up by Dr. Yeung Sau
Shing, Albert (“Dr. Albert Yeung”). Dr. Albert Yeung, as founder of the Trust, is deemed to be
interested in the 450,000,000 Shares held by Velba. By virtue of being the spouse of Dr. Albert
Yeung, Ms. Luk Siu Man, Semon is also deemed to be interested in the said Shares.

GENERAL MANDATE

By a resolution of the Shareholders passed at the annual general meeting of the